16%

Syngas
Preparation,

24%
Water-

Gas-Shift,
32%

Pressure Swing
Adsorption, 8%

Outside
Battery

Limit, 20%

A. Capital cost breakdown for MSW-
Hydrogen process

Total capital investment $93M Annual operating cost $12M

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

2.5

3.0

Gasification
Section

Syngas
Preparation

Water-Gas-Shift Pressure Swing
Adsorption

OSBL

$/
kg

MSP breakdown for MPW-Hydrogen process ($/kg)

Credits
Other Operational
Capital Recovery
Electricity
Catalysts, BFW, CW
Natural Gas
Feedstock

Fossil-fuel hydrogen price

67%

8%
6%

3%

15%

6

Fig. S7. Hydrogen MSP breakdown for MSW-Hydrogen process

Fig. S8. Sensitivity analysis for MSW-Hydrogen process. Plant capacity and PSA Hydrogen recovery efficiency have largest
impact on hydrogen MSP.

-0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

2.0

Gasification
Section

Syngas
Preparation

Water-Gas-Shift Pressure Swing
Adsorption

OSBL

$/
kg

MSP breakdown for MSW-Hydrogen process ($/kg)

Credits
Other Operational
Capital Recovery
Electricity
Catalysts, BFW, CW
Natural Gas
Feedstock

Fossil-fuel hydrogen price

17%

8%

19%

2%

55%

-0.2%

-1%

-2%

-1%

-5%

-19%

-9%

-16%

-15%

-19%

+0.2%

+2%

+3%

+6%

+5%

+17%-13%

+19%

+17%

+23%

+36%

0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0 4.5 5.0

Steam/Carbon in WGS (1.5, 3, 4.5)

Electricity cost, $/MWh (79.2, 43.7)

WGS conversion, % (100, 90, 80)

Income tax rate, % (15, 21, 35)

ASU CAPEX (Not included, Included)

Steam/Carbon in SMR (1.5, 3, 4.5)

Yield, kg dry syngas/kg solid (1, 0.7)

Tipping fee, $/MT (79.4, 59.2, 0)

TCI (-15%, base, +30%)

IRR, % (5, 10, 15)

PSA Hydrogen recovery, % (90, 75, 60)

Plant capacity, MT/D (500, 240, 100)

Hydrogen minimum selling price, $/kg

Fossil-fuel hydrogen
1.15 $/kg

Base case
3.24 $/kg

7

Fig. S9. Sankey diagram for carbon balance in the MSW-Methanol process. The carbon efficiency is low (37.8%), mainly
due to loss of carbon as CO2 from the gasifier which is removed in CO2 removal prior to methanol synthesis.

Fig. S10. Sankey diagram for carbon balance in the MPW-Methanol process. Carbon efficiency is 63.2%. Main losses are
from the purge stream in methanol synthesis loop and the char formed in the gasifier.

8

Fig. S11. Steam system for MPW-Methanol process. The low-pressure level for steam was chosen since that is the pressure